
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday 18th October, 2017 @ 18.30 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Fiona Abbott - Principal Democratic Services Officer
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

**** Part 1 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 
[Note – as this is a special meeting, questions must relate to the business 
included in the agenda for the meeting].

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

4  Mid and South Essex Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
Report of Chief Executive (attached)

Representatives from NHS England have been invited to the meeting. They 
will be providing details on the STP proposals for conducting the consultation 
under development for Mid and South Essex.

5  The NHSE Ambulance Response Programme 
Representatives from the East of England Ambulance Service have been 
invited to the meeting to give a presentation on the developments and 
changes.

[The briefing on the new ambulance standards which has been circulated 
previously is attached for information].

Note – there will be a short briefing for members of the Committee just prior to the 
start of the meeting at 6.15 pm 

Public Document Pack



TO: The Chairman & Members of the People Scrutiny Committee:
Councillor C Nevin (Chair), Councillor L Davies (Vice-Chair)
Councillors B Arscott, M Borton, H Boyd, A Bright, S Buckley, M Butler, A 
Chalk, C Endersby, D Garston, S Habermel, A Jones, C Mulroney, G 
Phillips, M Stafford and C Walker

Co-opted Members

Church of England Diocese – 
E Lusty (Voting on Education matters only)

Roman Catholic Diocese – 
VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

Parent Governors
(i) M Rickett (Voting on Education matters only)
(ii) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

SAVS – A Semmence (Non-Voting)
Healthwatch Southend – L Crabb (Non-Voting)
Southend Carers Forum – T Watts (Non-Voting)

Observers
Youth Council - 
(i) E Feddon (Non-voting) 
(ii) N Ahmed (Non-Voting) 



October 2017 Report No:  17 10 18   

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Chief Executive

to
Special People Scrutiny Committee

On 18th October 2017

Report prepared by:
Fiona Abbott

Mid and South Essex 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership

A Part 1 Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

To update the Committee on Mid and South Essex Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (previously referred to as a ‘Plan’) and scrutiny 
following the special Scrutiny Committee meeting in September.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To consider the progress report on the development of the Mid and South Essex 
STP and the plans for public consultation as set out in the briefing paper at 
Appendix 2.

2.2 That authority be given to the principle of establishing a Joint Scrutiny Committee 
with Essex Council. 

2.3 To support an invitation to Thurrock Council to join the new Joint Scrutiny 
Committee.

2.4 To approve in principle the working draft terms of reference for the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee, as set out at Appendix 3.

2.5 That four Councillors (and two substitutes) from the Scrutiny Committee be 
appointed to sit on the Joint Scrutiny Committee. 

3. Background

3.1 At the special meeting of the Scrutiny Committee on 18th September 2017 the 
Committee had before it an update progress report regarding the emerging Mid 
and South Essex Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). The report was 
asking for agreement to the setting up of a Joint Scrutiny Committee with Essex 
and Thurrock Councils. 

3.2 At the meeting the Committee also received an update briefing which advised 
that the Success Regime was intending to bring details for its planned 
engagement to the Scrutiny Committee by the end of September. A copy of the 
Minute is attached at Appendix 1.

3.3 The Scrutiny Committee resolved that agreement to the establishment of the 
Joint Committee with Essex and Thurrock Councils should be deferred to the 
next meeting of the Committee, or when the draft consultation document and plan 

Agenda
Item No.

1

4



October 2017 Report No:  17 10 18   

has been forwarded to the Committee for consideration.  It was also agreed that 
NHS England be invited to attend the meeting when this matter is considered. 

3.4 NHS England have now provided information on details and will be attending the 
meeting. An update briefing was circulated by email to the Committee on 3rd 
October and a copy is attached at Appendix 2. At the meeting, NHS England will 
be seeking the Committees views and advice prior to the formal consultation 
stage on the proposed consultation plan and any recommendations the 
Committee has on the formal consultation process.

This will be a significant consultation and there are still a number of steps needed 
to meet this timescale.

3.5 At its conclusion the paper requests that –
• ‘The Committee is asked to consider this paper and the outline of our 

proposed consultation plan. We are keen to work with officers and members to 
take on board the advice of the Committee and ensure a meaningful 
consultation process for local people. 

• In particular we invite your view on how the Committee wishes to be involved 
during October, prior to the launch of consultation and as part of the analysis 
and decision-making process following the outcome of consultation. 

• We request that the Committee responds with a view on the consultation plan 
and any recommendations for further action.’

4. Joint Committee 

4.1 As set out in the report to the special meeting in September, over recent months 
there have been discussions with colleagues at Essex and Thurrock Councils 
with regard to the possibility of forming a Joint Committee to scrutinise the 
implementation of the Mid and South Essex STP Success Regime, and how it 
would meet the needs of the local populations in Essex, Southend & Thurrock.

4.2 The Joint Committee will act as the mandatory Joint Committee in the event that 
an NHS body is required to consult on a substantial variation or development in 
service that could affect the patients in the three local authority areas.  It will 
comprise Members from the three component local authorities and consideration 
will need to be given to its political proportionality.

4.3 It is recommended that four Councillors from the People Scrutiny are nominated 
to sit on the Joint Committee and that two substitutes are also appointed. It would 
seem sensible if the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee is one of the 
nominations. 

4.4 This Committee has been supportive of the need for joint working with 
neighbouring local authorities, and clearly within the regulations there is a 
requirement to establish a Joint Committee for service reconfigurations that cut 
across more than one area if so requested by the NHS. The recent example of 
joint working between Essex, Southend & Thurrock is a review of urological 
cancer services. Essex and Southend also worked together in 2016 on another 
specialist commissioning issue (Thurrock choosing not to participate in that Joint 
Committee). 

2



October 2017 Report No:  17 10 18   

4.5 Following the helpful discussion and debate at the meeting in September, the 
possible terms of reference have been redrafted and are attached at Appendix 3
1. 

5. Current position on joint working 

5.1 Thurrock Health & Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held a meeting 
on 7 September 2017 and considered the issue of joint working. Thurrock has 
concerns over the creation of this Joint Committee and resolved that officers 
would explore the most appropriate way for the three authorities to co-ordinate 
their approach to the STP.

5.2 Essex Overview Policy and Scrutiny Committee will be considering this matter at 
their meeting on Wednesday 11th October. The report relating to this item can be 
found on this link. The recommendation is to approve the establishment of the 
Joint Committee as described in this report.

6. Corporate Implications

6.1 Contribution to Council’s Vision and Critical Priorities – becoming an excellent 
organisation.

6.2 Financial Implications – There are no financial implications arising from the 
contents of this report. The cost of the Joint Committee work can be met from 
existing resources.

6.3 Legal Implications – the Scrutiny Committee exercises the health scrutiny 
function as set out in relevant legislation.

6.4 People Implications – none.
6.5 Property Implications – none.
6.6 Consultation – as described in report. 
6.7 Equalities Impact Assessment – none.
6.8 Risk Assessment – none.

7. Background Papers 

- Email sent to Cttee – 2nd October regarding special meeting arrangements

8. Appendix

Appendix 1 – Minute 303 – People Scrutiny Committee 18th September 2017
Appendix 2 – Briefing
Appendix 3 - updated draft terms of reference for Joint Committee 

1 Note – the terms of reference are a working draft

3

https://cmis.essexcc.gov.uk/essexcmis5/CalendarofMeetings/tabid/73/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/410/Meeting/3852/Committee/34/SelectedTab/Documents/Default.aspx
https://cmis.essexcc.gov.uk/essexcmis5/CalendarofMeetings/tabid/73/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/410/Meeting/3852/Committee/34/SelectedTab/Documents/Default.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Special People Scrutiny Committee - 18th September 2017
Minute 303 refers

Mid and South Essex Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which updated members 
on the Mid and South Essex Sustainability and Transformation Plan and the role of 
the Scrutiny Committee going forward. 

The Committee also had before it an update briefing on current progress towards 
consultation. The Mid and South Essex STP is finalising a business case for 
potential service changes over the next five years, including proposals to reconfigure 
some hospital services. It is anticipated that the draft consultation document and 
plan will be shared with the Committee by the end of the month. 

Resolved:- 
1. That agreement to the establishment of a Joint Committee with Essex and 

Thurrock Councils be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee or when the 
draft consultation document and plan has been forwarded to the Committee for 
consideration. 

2. That NHS England be invited to attend the meeting when this matter is 
considered. 

3. That the briefing by NHS England regarding the STP be noted. 
4. To note the formation of the CCG STP Joint Committee as detailed in section 5 of 

the Report. 

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function

5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Briefing for Southend-on-sea Borough Council People Scrutiny 
Committee

From Mid and South Essex Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP)

Submitted: 28 September 2017

For discussion: October 2017

Plan for consultation 

Purpose of this paper

The Mid and South Essex Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) has reached 
the point of proposals for service changes in the three main hospitals in mid and south 
Essex. These proposals are within the context of an overall health and care strategic plan, 
which was published in October 2016. 

Over the last 18 months, there have been four phases of engagement with local people that 
have informed the proposals. Subject to national assurance by NHS England and other 
national regulators, the Mid and South Essex STP is planning to start a full public 
consultation in late October/early November 2017.

This paper briefly recaps on the background of the STP programme, the broad proposals for 
consultation and summarises the proposed plan for consultation. The purpose of this paper 
is to consult the Committee on the proposed consultation plan. We ask for the Committee’s 
view and recommendations for the consultation process.

Headline summary of the overall STP plan

The overall STP plan is to develop GP, mental health, community services an
[...]
oups
 Activities run by partners e.g. Healthwatch, Service Users 

Advisory Group (SUAG)
 Feedback via survey, letters, notes from meetings and 

workshops 

Phase 4 – Consultation outcome and decisions
 Feedback collated and prepared for analysis
 Independent analysis and outcome report
 Outcome report for consideration
 Engagement and discussions with stakeholders
 Decision-making process and post-consultation business case

End Feb – end 
Mar 2018

Available further information

Members should note that there is a comprehensive record of feedback from four phases of 
engagement during 2016 and the early part of 2017. This includes:

 A summary report of feedback from local people
 A report on early patient views on emergency services which influenced the decision 

rules for developing proposals for service changes
 A detailed report from Healthwatch Essex, due for publication, with an outcome of a 

study into the views of local people on emergency services
 A detailed report from Healthwatch Thurrock which captured the views of general 

public and some people with particular needs

Copies of these reports are available on request.

Conclusion 

The Committee is asked to consider this paper and the outline of our proposed consultation 
plan. We are keen to work with officers and members to take on board the advice of the 
Committee and ensure a meaningful consultation process for local people.

In particular we invite your view on how the Committee wishes to be involved during 
October, prior to the launch of consultation and as part of the analysis and decision-making 
process following the outcome of consultation.

We request that the Committee responds with a view on the consultation plan and any 
recommendations for further action.

20



Amendment - 17 10 05 (FA)

APPENDIX 3

ESSEX, SOUTHEND AND THURROCK JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON 
THE SUSTAINABILITY & TRANSFORMATION PLAN PARTNERSHIP / SUCCESS 

REGIME FOR MID AND SOUTH ESSEX 

 Revised DRAFT TERMS
[...]
services provided 
to patients in those areas. 
 
The Joint Committee will also act as the mandatory Joint Committee in the event 
that an NHS body is required to consult on a substantial variation or 
development in service affecting patients in the 3 local authority areas as a result 
of the implementation of the STP and SR.

In receiving formal consultation on a substantial variation or development in 
service, the Joint Committee will consider:-

21



Amendment - 17 10 05 (FA)

2.4

 the extent to which the proposals are in the interests of the health service in 
Essex, Southend and Thurrock;

 the impact of the proposals on patient and carer experience and outcomes 
and on their health and well-being; 

 the quality of the clinical evidence underlying the proposals; 
 the extent to which the proposals are financially sustainable.
and will make a response to relevant NHS body and other appropriate agencies 
on the proposals, taking into account the date by which the proposal is to be 
ratified.

The Joint Committee will consider and comment on the extent to which patients, 
and the public and other key stakeholders have been involved in the 
development of the proposals and the extent to which their views have been 
taken into account as well as the adequacy of public and stakeholder 
engagement in any formal consultation process. 

3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Membership/chairing

The Joint Committee will consist of 4 members representing Essex, 4 members 
representing Southend and 4 members representing Thurrock, as nominated by 
the respective health scrutiny committees.

Each authority may nominate up to 2 substitute members.  

The proportionality requirement will not apply to the Joint Committee, provided 
that each authority participating in the Joint Committee agrees to waive that 
requirement, in accordance with legal requirements and their own constitutional 
arrangements.  

Individual authorities will decide whether or not to apply politic
[...]
d the apportionment thereof, would be agreed with the 
participating authorities before it was incurred.

The non-lead authorities will appoint a link officer to liaise with the lead officer 
and provide support to the members of the Joint Committee. 

Meetings shall be held at venues, dates and times agreed between the 
participating authorities. 

6.

6.1

6.2

Powers

In carrying out its function the Joint Committee may:

 require officers of appropriate local NHS bodies to attend and answer 
questions; 

 require appropriate local NHS bodies to provide information about the 
proposals and to facilitate any site visits requested by the Joint Committee;

 obtain and consider information and evidence from other sources, such as 
local Healthwatch organisations, patient groups, members of the public, 
expert advisers, local authorities and other agencies. This could include, for 
example, inviting witnesses to attend a Joint Committee meeting; inviting 
written evidence; site visits; delegating committee members to attend 
meetings, or meet with interested parties and report back. 

 make a report and recommendations to the appropriate NHS bodies and 
other bodies that it determines, including the local authorities which have 
appointed the joint committee.

 consider the NHS bodies’ response to its recommendations;

In the event the Joint Committee is formally consulted upon a substantial 

23



Amendment - 17 10 05 (FA)

6.3

6.4

6.5

variation or development in service as a result of the implementation of the STP, 
and considers:-
 it is not satisfied that consultation with the Joint Committee has been 

adequate in relation to content, method or time allowed;
 it is not satisfied that consultation with public, patients and stakeholders has 

been adequate in relation to content, method or time allowed;
 that the proposal would not be in the interests of the health service in its 

area
the Joint Committee will consider the need for further negotiation and 
discussions with the NHS bodies and any appropriate arbitration. 

If the Joint Committee then remains dissatisfied on the above 3 points it may 
make comments recommendations to Essex, Southend and Thurrock Councils. 
Each Council will then consider individually whether or not they wish to refer this 
matter to the Secretary of State or take any further action.

The power of referral to the Secretary of State is a matter which will not be 
delegated to the Joint Committee. 

Each participating local authority will advise the other participating authorities if it 
is their intention to refer and the date by which it is proposed to do so.

7.

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

Public involvement

The Joint Committee will usually meet in public, and papers will be available at 
least 5 working days in advance of meetings

The participating authorities will arrange for papers relating to the work of the 
Joint Committee to be published on their websites, or make links to the papers 
published on the lead authority’s website as appropriate.  

A press release may be circulated to local media at the start of the process and 
at other times during the scrutiny process at the discretion and direction of the 
Chairman and the 2 Vice Chairmen.  

Patient and voluntary organisations and individuals will be positively encouraged 
to submit evidence and to attend.

Members of the public attending meetings may be invited to speak at the 
discretion of the Chairman. 

8.

8.1

8.2

8.3

Press strategy

The lead authority will be responsible for issuing press releases on behalf of the 
Joint Committee and dealing with press enquiries, unless agree otherwise by the 
Committee. 

Press releases made on behalf of the Joint Committee will be agreed by the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairmen of the Joint Committee.

Press releases will be circulated to the link officers. 

24



Amendment - 17 10 05 (FA)

8.4 These arrangements do not preclude participating local authorities from issuing 
individual state
[...]
ediately life-threatening will enable them to identify patients’ needs better and send the 
most appropriate response. 
  
For the first time response targets will apply to every single patient, not just those in 
immediate need.   
  
So, in future there will be four categories of call. 
  

27

5



 

 

 
  

13
th

 July 2017 

Category one is for calls about people with life-threatening injuries and illnesses. These will 
be responded to in an average time of seven minutes. 
  
Category two is for emergency calls. These will be responded to in an average time of 18 
minutes. 
  
Category three is for urgent calls. In some instances you may be treated by ambulance 
staff in your own home. These types of calls will be responded to at least 9 out of 10 times 
within 120 minutes. 
  
Category four is for less urgent calls. In some instances you may be given advice over the 
telephone or referred to another service such as a GP or pharmacist. These less urgent 
calls will be responded to at least 9 out of 10 times within 180 minutes. 
  
This redesigned system for ambulance services in England focusses on ensuring patients 
get rapid life-saving, life-changing treatment and is strongly endorsed by expert 
organisations such as the Royal College of Emergency Medicine, the Stroke Association, 
and the College of Paramedics. 
 

 

28


	Agenda
	4 Mid and South Essex Sustainability and Transformation Partnership
	APPENDIX 1
	Appendix 2 Briefing for Southend People Scrutiny
	Appendix 3 revised draft terms of reference

	5 The NHSE Ambulance Response Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 18th October, 2017
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor C Nevin (Chair)
Councillors B Arscott, M Borton, H Boyd, A Bright, M Butler, 
C Endersby, D Garston, S Habermel, A Jones, C Mulroney, 
G Phillips and M Stafford
E Lusty and T Watts (co-opted members)

In Attendance: Councillor L Salter (Executive Councillor), 
Councillors J Moyies and R Woodley
F Abbott and A Atherton

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 9.35 pm

385  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Davies (no substitute), 
Councillor S Buckley (no substitute), Councillor A Chalk (no substitute) and 
Councillor C Walker (no substitute), A Semmence and L Crabb (co-opted 
members). 

In the absence of Councillor Davies, Councillor Borton acted as Vice Chair at the 
meeting.

386  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were made at the meeting:-

(a) Councillor Salter - agenda item relating to Mid and South Essex STP – non-
pecuniary interest – husband is Consultant Surgeon at Southend Hospital 
and holds senior posts at the Hospital; son-in-law is GP; daughter is a 
doctor at Broomfield Hospital; 

(b) Councillor Nevin - agenda item relating to Mid and South Essex STP - non-
pecuniary – 2 children work at MEHT; step sister works at Basildon 
Hospital; previous association at Southend and MEHT Hospitals; NHS 
employee in Trust outside area;

(c) Ms E Lusty - agenda item relating to Mid and South Essex STP – non-
pecuniary interest – husband is orthopaedic Consultant Surgeon at 
Southend Hospital / Wellesley Hospital;

(d) Councillor Habermel - agenda item relating to Mid and South Essex STP – 
non-pecuniary interest – sister is a nurse at Southend Hospital;

(e) Councillor Habermel - agenda item relating to Ambulance Trust – non-
pecuniary interest – brother is a paramedic with Thames Ambulance 
Service.

387  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public.



388  Mid and South Essex Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 

Referring to Minute 303 of the meeting held on 18th September 2017, the 
Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which updated members 
on the Mid and South Essex Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
(STP) and the role of the Scrutiny Committee going forward. On behalf of the 
Committee, the Chairman also welcomed Mr A Vowles, Programme Director to 
the meeting. Mr Vowles had been invited to provide an update on the 
development of the STP and the plans for public consultation, as detailed in 
Appendix 2 to the report.

Mr Vowles advised the Committee that the proposals are still subject to 
assurance processes and it is likely that the public consultation will now begin in 
mid-November and will be a 14 week consultation. A copy of the draft document 
will be shared with the Committee for comments and input and any 
recommendations for further action. 

The presentation was followed by questions and comments from the Committee 
covering a number of issues, including - A&E services; capital investment in 
hospital needed; the role of Ambulance service in ‘treat and transfer’ model; 
need for the consultation to be meaningful with right design / format and needs to 
reach people ‘where they are’ and reach as many as possible; need to see wide 
ranging clinical support to changes (e.g. front line staff); concern about proposals 
for stroke services; need to see clinical evidence and be reassured about the 
financial modelling. 

Resolved:-

1. To note the progress report on the development of the STP and the plans for 
public consultation, as set out in the briefing paper at Appendix 2 and as 
outlined at the meeting but the Committee still has significant reservations 
about the proposals and has yet to see the detailed clinical evidence and 
financial modelling.  

2. That authority be given to the principle of establishing a Joint Scrutiny 
Committee with Essex County Council and to support an invitation to 
Thurrock Council to join.

3. To approve in principle the draft indicative terms of reference for the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee, as set out at Appendix 3 to the report.

4. That Southend should be the lead authority for the Joint Scrutiny Committee.
5. That the following Members be appointed to sit on the Joint Scrutiny 

Committee – Councillors C Nevin, A Jones, B Arscott, S Habermel and that 
Councillors M Borton and H Boyd be appointed as substitutes.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

389  The NHSE Ambulance Response Programme 

Referring to Minute 374 of the meeting held on 10th October 2017, the Chairman 
welcomed Gary Baines, Sector Head of Service Development, A&E Operations 
Mid and South Essex and Karl Edwards, Deputy Director of Service Delivery 
East of England Ambulance Trust to the meeting. 



Mr Edwards presented the Ambulance Response Programme (ARP) and 
outlined the developments and changes and advised that the ARP had ‘gone 
live’ in this region the previous evening and is a 3 year programme. Mr Edwards 
also provided information on the Independent Service Review. 

Mr Edwards responded to a number of questions and comments from the 
Committee, including – visit by members to the control room at Broomfield 
recently had been very helpful and much appreciated; change in use of rapid 
response vehicles; staffing; investment issues. 

Resolved:-

That Mr Edwards and Mr Baines be thanked for the presentation and wished the 
Trust success going forward.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

Chairman:


